Shares will be in issue and fully paid assuming that no further Shares are issued prior to the Share

Subdivision becoming effective.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there are 23,077,000 outstanding share options granted by

the Company under the Share Option Scheme. The Company will adjust the exercise price and the

number of the outstanding share options upon completion of the Share Subdivision. The Company

will arrange its auditor or an independent financial adviser to certify the adjustments to the exercise

price and the number of the outstanding share options. Further announcement will be made by the

Company regarding the required adjustment in due course.

The Subdivided Shares will rank pari passu in all respects with the Shares in issue prior to

the Share Subdivision and the rights attaching to the Subdivided Shares will not be affected by the

Share Subdivision.

- 7 -

Letter from the board

Set out below are the shareholding structure of the Company immediately after the Share

Subdivision:

 as at the date of the Immediately after the
 Latest Practicable date Share Subdivision
 no. of  approximately  no. of  approximately

 Shares held  %  Shares held  %

Shareholders
Haijing Holdings Limited

 (Note 1)

 34�,198,010  �7.07  690,396,020  �7.07

directors
Mr. Chao Pang Fei (Note 1) 18,060,000  2.99  36,120,000  2.99

Mr. Deng Chuangping 420,000  0.07  840,000  0.07

Public Shareholders 241,162,300  39.87  482,324,600  39.87

total 604,840,310  100.00  1,209,680,620  100.00

Note:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, the entire issued share capital of Haijing Holdings Limited was legally and

beneficially owned by Mr. Chao Pang Fei (“Mr. Chao”). Mr. Chao, the Chairman and an executive Director, was

therefore deemed to have an interest in the Shares in which Haijing Holdings Limited was interested. In addition,

Mr. Chao personally held 18,060,000 Shares.

2. No part of the Shares and the Subdivided Shares or debt securities of the Company is listed or dealt in any other

stock exchange on which listing or permission to deal is being or is proposed to be sought.